FFO is used by management, investors and analysts to facilitate meaningful comparisons of operating performance between periods and among our
peers primarily because it excludes the effect of real estate depreciation and amortization and net gains or losses on sales, which are based on
historical costs and implicitly assume that the value of real estate diminishes predictably over time, rather than fluctuating based on existing market
conditions. We believe that AFFO is an additional useful supplemental measure for investors to consider because it will help them to better assess our
operating performance without the distortions created by other non-cash revenues or expenses. We also believe that Pro Forma EBITDA is an
additional useful  supplemental  measure for investors to consider as it  allows for a better assessment of  our operating performance without the
distortions created by other non-cash revenues, expenses or certain effects of the Company’s capital structure on our operating performance. FFO,
AFFO, and Pro Forma EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures employed by other companies.

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   As of

   December 31, 2023   December 31, 2022

ASSETS
Real Estate:

Land, at Cost   $ 149,314   $ 176,857

Building and Improvements, at Cost   328,993   322,510

Total Real Estate, at Cost   478,307   499,367

Less, Accumulated Depreciation   (34,714)   (22,313)

 Real Estate—Net   443,593   477,054
Assets Held for Sale   4,410   —
Commercial Loans and Investments   35,080   —
Cash and Cash Equivalents   4,019   9,018
Restricted Cash   9,712   4,026
Intangible Lease Assets—Net   49,292   60,432
Straight-Line Rent Adjustment   1,409   1,668

Other Assets   17,045   21,233

Total Assets   $ 564,560   $ 573,431
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses, and Other Liabilities   $ 5,197   $ 4,411
Prepaid Rent and Deferred Revenue   3,166   1,479
Intangible Lease Liabilities—Net   4,907   5,050

Long-Term Debt   275,677   267,116

Total Liabilities   288,947   278,056

Commitments and Contingencies
Equity:

Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 100 million shares authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding as of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022   —   —
Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 500 million shares authorized, 13,659,207
shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023 and 13,394,677 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2022   137   134
Additional Paid-in Capital   243,690   236,841
Retained Earnings (Dividends in Excess of Net Income)   (2,359)   10,042

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   9,275   14,601

Stockholders' Equity   250,743   261,618

Noncontrolling Interest   24,870   33,757

Total Equity   275,613   295,375

Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 564,560   $ 573,431

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except share, per share and dividend data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended   Year Ended

December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022

Revenues:
Lease Income   $ 11,016   $ 11,592   $ 44,967   $ 45,191
Interest Income from Commercial Loans and
Investments   525   —   637   —

Other Revenue   40   —   40   —

Total Revenues   11,581   11,592   45,644   45,191

Operating Expenses:
Real Estate Expenses   1,849   1,242   6,580   5,435
General and Administrative Expenses   1,478   1,414   6,301   5,784
Provision for Impairment   356   —   3,220   —

Depreciation and Amortization   6,472   6,332   25,758   23,564

Total Operating Expenses   10,155   8,988   41,859   34,783
Gain on Disposition of Assets   1,552   6,553   9,334   33,801

Gain (Loss) on Extinguishment of Debt   —   (443)   23   (727)

Net Income from Operations   2,978   8,714   13,142   43,482
Investment and Other Income   63   3   289   12

Interest Expense   (2,671)   (3,192)   (10,165)   (9,539)

Net Income   370   5,525   3,266   33,955
Less: Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling
Interest   (35)   (663)   (349)   (4,235)

Net Income Attributable to Alpine Income Property  Trust,
Inc.   $ 335   $ 4,862   $ 2,917   $ 29,720

Per Common Share Data:
Net Income Attributable to Alpine Income Property  Trust,
Inc.

Basic   $ 0.02   $ 0.39   $ 0.21   $ 2.48
Diluted   $ 0.02   $ 0.34   $ 0.19   $ 2.17

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares:
Basic   13,698,617 12,500,785   13,925,362   11,976,001

Diluted (1)   15,131,010   14,204,279   15,560,524   13,679,495

Dividends Declared and Paid   $ 0.275   $ 0.275   $ 1.100   $ 1.090

(1) Includes the weighted average of 1,432,393 shares during the three months ended December 31, 2023, 1,635,162 shares during the year ended December 31, 2023,

and 1,703,494 shares during the three months and year ended December 31, 2022 underlying OP Units including (i) 1,223,854 shares underlying OP Units issued to

CTO Realty Growth, Inc. and (ii) 479,640 shares underlying OP Units issued to an unrelated third party, which OP Units were redeemed by PINE for an equivalent

number of shares of common stock of PINE during the three months ended December 31, 2023.

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Funds From Operations and Adjusted Funds From Operations
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended   Year Ended